performance by the Vendor of all the obligations expressed to be imposed on or assumed by

it under the Sale and Purchase Agreement and the transaction documents and undertakes to

indemnify and keep effectively indemnified the Purchaser (if necessary by the payment of

cash on first demand) against all liabilities, loses, damages, costs and expenses stipulated

under the Sale and Purchase Agreement, the transaction documents or otherwise which

the Purchaser may suffer or incur in connection with any default or delay on the part of

the Vendor, the Vendor’s Shareholders and/or Faith Converge in the performance of such

obligations.

Application for listing

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and permission to deal in,

the Consideration Shares on the Stock Exchange.

10

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement, and (ii)

immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares is as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after
Completion and the

allotment and issue of
the Consideration Shares

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Sage Global Holdings Limited (Note) 721,563,680 65.25 721,563,680 54.39

Public Shareholders
Vendor’s Shareholders

– Mr. Ng – – 21,285,120 1.60

– the Guarantor – – 48,134,400 3.63

– Ms. Hui – – 110,400,000 8.32

– Ms. Lin – – 31,044,480 2.34

– Ms. Ngan – – 9,936,000 0.75

Subtotal – – 220,800,000 16.64

Other public Shareholders 384,338,059 34.75 384,338,059 28.97

Total 1,105,901,739 100.00 1,326,701,739 100.00

Note:

As at the date of this announcement, Sage Global Holdings Limited (“Sage Global”) beneficially owns

721,563,680 Shares. Sage Global is wholly and beneficially owned by South Pearl Ventures Limited, which is

in turn wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Zhang Sanhuo, being the Chairman and executive Director of the

Company.

INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

The Company is an investment holding company and the Group is principally engaged in the

design; manufacturing and distribution of personal computer-based products; distribution of

a wide range of personal computer and non-personal computer products through its extensive